represent the future financial position of the company. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are presented
for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had the transactions
referred to above occurred on January 1, 2012, nor does it purport to represent the future results of operations of the company.

The Bixby Commons property and the Contemplated Properties to be acquired may be reassessed for property tax purposes after completing the
acquisitions. Therefore, the amount of property taxes we pay in the future may increase from what we have paid in the past. Given the
uncertainty of the amounts involved, we have not included any property tax increase in our pro forma financial statements.

14

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

Prefered
Stock

Offering

Proposed
Offering

Transactions

Acquisition of
Contemplated

Properties

Other
Pro Forma

Transactions
(1) (2) (4) (3) (5)

ASSETS:
Investment properties, net at cost $ 43,135,493 $ �  $ �  $ 63,788,000 $ �  $ 106,923,493
Cash and cash equivalents 1,053,480 4,157,000 38,808,000 (16,370,000) (7,100,000) 20,548,480
Rents and other tenant receivables, net 815,658 �  �  954,000 �  1,769,658
Deferred costs and other assets 6,360,737 �  �  7,117,000 �  13,477,737

Total Assets $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 55,489,000 $ (7,100,000) $ 142,719,368

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 31,821,342 $ �  $ �  $ 53,904,000 $ (7,100,000) $ 78,625,342
(Above)/Below market lease intangible,
net 3,523,869 �  �  (79,000) �  3,444,869
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
other liabilities 808,792 �  �  1,664,000 �  2,472,792

Total Liabilities 36,154,003 �  �  55,489,000 (7,100,000) 84,543,003

EQUITY:
Series A convertible preferred stock (no
par value, 500,000 shares authorized,
1,136 shares issued and outstanding,
respectively) �  4,157,000 (3,107,736) 1,049,264
Common stock ($0.01 par value,
75,000,000 shares authorized, 11,958,500
shares issued and outstanding,
respectively) 33,015 �  86,570 �  119,585
Additional paid-in capital 14,097,453 �  41,829,166 �  55,926,619
Accumulated deficit (6,418,537) �  �  �  �  (6,418,537)

Total Shareholders� Equity 7,711,931 4,157,000 38,808,000 �  �  50,676,931

Noncontrolling interests 7,499,434 �  �  �  �  7,499,434

Total Equity 15,211,365 4,157,000 38,808,000 �  �  58,176,365

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 55,489,000 $ (7,100,000) $ 142,719,368

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 26

15

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

Contemplated
Properties

Other
Pro Forma

Transactions
(6) (7) (8)

REVENUE:
Rental revenues $ 1,393,032 $ 1,569,000 $ (45,900) $ 2,916,132
Other revenues 224,884 473,000 �  697,884

Total Revenue 1,617,916 2,042,000 (45,900) 3,614,016

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operations 300,702 553,800 �  854,202
Depreciation and amortization 648,132 �  1,448,400 2,096,532
Provision for credit losses 15,000 �  �  15,000
Corporate general & administrative 583,792 86,300 �  670,092

Total Operating Expenses 1,547,626 640,100 1,448,400 3,636,126

Operating Income (Loss) 70,290 1,401,900 (1,494,300) (22,110)
Interest expense (549,628) (680,300) 149,200 (1,080,728)

Net Income (Loss) $ (479,338) $ 721,600 $ (1,345,100) (1,102,838)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (118,902)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT (938,936)
Pro forma preferred stock dividends 31,478(13)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT Common
Shareholders $ (1,015,414)

Loss per share:
Basic and Diluted $ (0.08)

Weighted-average number of shares:
Basic and Diluted 11,958,500

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

16

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Pro Forma Transactions WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

2012
Acquisitions

Contemplated
Properties

Other
Pro Forma

Transactions
(9) (10) (11) (12)

REVENUE:
Rental revenues $ 1,963,681 $ 3,483,896 $ 6,276,000 $ (183,400) $ 11,540,177
Other revenues 470,298 721,388 1,892,000 �  3,083,686

Total Revenue 2,433,979 4,205,284 8,168,000 (183,400) 14,623,863

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operations 519,220 725,921 2,215,000 �  3,460,141
Depreciation and amortization 822,152 1,871,643 �  5,793,400 8,487,195
Provision for credit losses 25,000 29,230 �  �  54,230
Corporate general & administrative 1,307,151 315,128 345,000 �  1,967,279

Total Operating Expenses 2,673,523 2,941,922 2,560,000 5,793,400 13,968,845

Operating Income (Loss) (239,544) 1,263,362 5,608,000 (5,976,800) 655,018
Interest expense (966,113) (1,079,634) (2,721,000) 596,800 (4,169,947)

Net Income (Loss) $ (1,205,657) $ 183,728 $ 2,887,000 $ (5,380,000) (3,514,929)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (315,164)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT (3,199,765)
Pro forma preferred stock dividends 136,320(13)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT
Common Shareholders $ (3,336,085)

Loss per share:
Basic and Diluted $ (0.28)

Weighted-average number of shares:
Basic and Diluted 11,958,500

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

17

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

[…]

carrying value approximated fair value for all amounts in these categories.

f. Represents the estimated fair value of above/(below) market leases. The income approach was used to estimate the fair value
of above/(below) market leases using market rental rates for similar properties.

g. Represents the estimated purchase consideration to be paid.

20

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes and Management�s Assumptions to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

h. As disclosed earlier, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not include the effect of the
acquisitions of Bixby Commons, Jenks Reasor�s Shopping Center or the Starbucks/Verizon Building. Had these three
properties been included, the impact on the balance sheet would be as follows:

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
&

Subsidiaries

Prefered
Stock

Offering

Acquisition
of Bixby

Commons

Proposed
Offering

Transactions

Acquisition
of

Contemplated
Properties

Other Pro
Forma

Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
&

Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Investment properties, net at cost $ 43,135,493 $ �  $ 8,837,700 $ �  $ 74,516,000 $ �  $ 126,489,193
Cash and cash equivalents 1,053,480 4,157,000 (3,922,000) 38,808,000 (21,542,700) (7,100,000) 11,453,780
Rents and other tenant receivables,
net 815,658 �  �  �  954,000 �  1,769,658
Deferred costs and other assets 6,360,737 �  1,762,300 �  9,182,100 �  17,305,137

Total Assets $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 6,678,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 63,109,400 $ (7,100,000) $ 157,017,768

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 31,821,342 $ �  $ 6,678,000 $ �  $ 61,510,200 $ (7,100,000) $ 92,909,542
(Above)/Below market lease
intangible, net 3,523,869 �  �  �  (79,200) �  3,444,669
Accounts payable, accrued expenses
and other liabilities 808,792 �  �  �  1,678,400 �  2,487,192

Total Liabilities 36,154,003 �  6,678,000 �  63,109,400 (7,100,000) 98,841,403

EQUITY:
Series A convertible preferred stock
(no par value, 500,000 shares
authorized, 1,136 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively) �  4,157,000 (3,107,736) 1,049,204
Common stock ($0.01 par value,
75,000,000 shares authorized,
11,958,500 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively) 33,015 �  �  86,570 �  119,585
Additional paid-in capital 14,097,453 �  41,829,166 �  55,926,619
Accumulated deficit (6,418,537) �  �  �  �  �  (6,418,537)

Total Shareholders� Equity 7,711,931 4,157,000 �  38,808,000 �  �  50,676,931
Noncontrolling interests 7,499,434 �  �  �  �  �  7,499,434

Total Equity 15,211,365 4,157,000 �  38,808,000 �  �  58,176,365

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 6,678,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 63,109,400 $ (7,100,000) $ 157,017,768

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 35

21

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes and Management�s Assumptions to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(4) Represents the estimated impact of the common stock offering and the conversion of 3,364 shares of preferred stock into 656,998
shares of common stock, which represents the maximum number of new common shares that can be issued based on 3,301,502

[…]

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(10) Represents the incremental pro forma impact on operations for the year ended December 31, 2012 of the properties acquired during
the fourth quarter of 2012 as summarized in our 2012 Form 10-K.

(11) Represents the estimated pro forma impact for eight of the Contemplated Properties on operations for the year ended December 31,
2012.

(12) Represents the estimated impact on operations for the year ended December 31, 2012 of additional depreciation and amortization
generated by the acquisition of eight of the Contemplated Properties and of estimated reduced interest expense as a result of repaying
$7.1 million in outstanding indebtedness.

(13) Represents the pro forma preferred stock dividend on the remaining preferred stock outstanding subsequent to closing the offering
assuming a 12% per annum rate which is the maximum rate if the stock is not converted into common stock or redeemed by the
company within 180 days of the issuance date.

D. Other Financial Information

Unaudited pro forma Funds from Operations (�FFO�), which is a non-GAAP measurement, for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and the
year ended December 31, 2012 are as follows:

Three  Months
Ended

March 31, 2013
Year Ended

December 31, 2012
Net loss $ (1,102,838) $ (3,514,929)
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 2,096,532 8,487,195

Total FFO $ 993,694 $ 4,972,266

We use FFO as an alternative measure of our operating performance, specifically as it relates to results of operations and liquidity. We compute
FFO in accordance with standards established by the Board of Governors of NAREIT in its March 1995 White Paper (as amended in November
1999 and April 2002). As defined by NAREIT, FFO represents net income (computed in accordance with GAAP), excluding gains (or losses)
from sales of property, plus real estate related depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of loan origination costs) and after
adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. Most industry analysts and equity REITs, including us, consider FFO to be an

[…]

represent the future financial position of the company. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are presented
for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had the transactions
referred to above occurred on January 1, 2012, nor does it purport to represent the future results of operations of the company.

The Bixby Commons property and the Contemplated Properties to be acquired may be reassessed for property tax purposes after completing the
acquisitions. Therefore, the amount of property taxes we pay in the future may increase from what we have paid in the past. Given the
uncertainty of the amounts involved, we have not included any property tax increase in our pro forma financial statements.

61

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

Prefered
Stock

Offering

Proposed
Offering

Transactions

Acquisition of
Contemplated

Properties

Other
Pro Forma

Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

(1) (2) (4) (3) (5)

ASSETS:
Investment properties, net at cost $ 43,135,493 $ �  $ �  $ 63,788,000 $ �  $ 106,923,493
Cash and cash equivalents 1,053,480 4,157,000 38,808,000 (16,370,000) (7,100,000) 20,548,480
Rents and other tenant receivables, net 815,658 �  �  954,000 �  1,769,658
Deferred costs and other assets 6,360,737 �  �  7,117,000 �  13,477,737

Total Assets $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 55,489,000 $ (7,100,000) $ 142,719,368

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 31,821,342 $ �  $ �  $ 53,904,000 $ (7,100,000) $ 78,625,342
(Above)/Below market lease intangible,
net 3,523,869 �  �  (79,000) �  3,444,869
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
other liabilities 808,792 �  �  1,664,000 �  2,472,792

Total Liabilities 36,154,003 �  �  55,489,000 (7,100,000) 84,543,003

EQUITY:
Series A convertible preferred stock (no
par value, 500,000 shares authorized,
1,136 shares issued and outstanding,
respectively) �  4,157,000 (3,107,736) 1,049,264
Common stock ($0.01 par value,
75,000,000 shares authorized, 11,958,500
shares issued and outstanding,
respectively) 33,015 �  86,570 �  119,585
Additional paid-in capital 14,097,453 �  41,829,166 �  55,926,619
Accumulated deficit (6,418,537) �  �  �  �  (6,418,537)

Total Shareholders� Equity 7,711,931 4,157,000 38,808,000 �  �  50,676,931
Noncontrolling interests 7,499,434 �  �  �  �  7,499,434

Total Equity 15,211,365 4,157,000 38,808,000 �  �  58,176,365

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 55,489,000 $ (7,100,000) $ 142,719,368

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

62

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

Contemplated
Properties

Other
Pro Forma

Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

(6) (7) (8)

REVENUE:
Rental revenues $ 1,393,032 $ 1,569,000 $ (45,900) $ 2,916,132
Other revenues 224,884 473,000 �  697,884

Total Revenue 1,617,916 2,042,000 (45,900) 3,614,016

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operations 300,702 553,800 �  854,202
Depreciation and amortization 648,132 �  1,448,400 2,096,532
Provision for credit losses 15,000 �  �  15,000
Corporate general & administrative 583,792 86,300 �  670,092

Total Operating Expenses 1,547,626 640,100 1,448,400 3,636,126

Operating Income (Loss) 70,290 1,401,900 (1,494,300) (22,110)
Interest expense (549,628) (680,300) 149,200 (1,080,728)

Net Income (Loss) $ (479,338) $ 721,600 $ (1,345,100) (1,102,838)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (118,902)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT (938,936)
Pro forma preferred stock dividends 31,478(13)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT Common
Shareholders $ (1,015,414)

Loss per share:
Basic and Diluted $ (0.08)

Weighted-average number of shares:
Basic and Diluted 11,958,500

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

63

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

2012
Acquisitions

Contemplated
Properties

Other
Pro Forma

Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

(9) (10) (11) (12)

REVENUE:
Rental revenues $ 1,963,681 $ 3,483,896 $ 6,276,000 $ (183,400) $ 11,540,177
Other revenues 470,298 721,388 1,892,000 �  3,083,686

Total Revenue 2,433,979 4,205,284 8,168,000 (183,400) 14,623,863

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operations 519,220 725,921 2,215,000 �  3,460,141
Depreciation and amortization 822,152 1,871,643 �  5,793,400 8,487,195
Provision for credit losses 25,000 29,230 �  �  54,230
Corporate general & administrative 1,307,151 315,128 345,000 �  1,967,279

Total Operating Expenses 2,673,523 2,941,922 2,560,000 5,793,400 13,968,845

Operating Income (Loss) (239,544) 1,263,362 5,608,000 (5,976,800) 655,018
Interest expense (966,113) (1,079,634) (2,721,000) 596,800 (4,169,947)

Net Income (Loss) $ (1,205,657) $ 183,728 $ 2,887,000 $ (5,380,000) (3,514,929)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (315,164)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT (3,199,765)
Pro forma preferred stock dividends 136,320(13)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT
Common Shareholders $ (3,336,085)

Loss per share:
Basic and Diluted $ (0.28)

Weighted-average number of shares:
Basic and Diluted 11,958,500

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

64

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

[…]

d. Represents the estimated fair value of mortgages payable which was calculated by performing a discounted cash flow analysis
on debt service using current prevailing market interest on comparable debt.

e. Represents the estimated fair value of accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities. It was determined that
carrying value approximated fair value for all amounts in these categories.

f. Represents the estimated fair value of above/(below) market leases. The income approach was used to estimate the fair value
of above/(below) market leases using market rental rates for similar properties.

g. Represents the estimated purchase consideration to be paid.
h. As disclosed earlier, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not include the effect of the

acquisitions of Bixby Commons, Jenks Reasor�s Shopping Center or the Starbucks/Verizon Building. Had these three
properties been included, the impact on the balance sheet would be as follows:

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
&

Subsidiaries

Prefered
Stock

Offering

Acquisition
of Bixby

Commons

Proposed
Offering

Transactions

Acquisition
of

Contemplated
Properties

Other Pro
Forma

Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
&

Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Investment properties, net at cost $ 43,135,493 $ �  $ 8,837,700 $ �  $ 74,516,000 $ �  $ 126,489,193
Cash and cash equivalents 1,053,480 4,157,000 (3,922,000) 38,808,000 (21,542,700) (7,100,000) 11,453,780
Rents and other tenant receivables,
net 815,658 �  �  �  954,000 �  1,769,658
Deferred costs and other assets 6,360,737 �  1,762,300 �  9,182,100 �  17,305,137

Total Assets $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 6,678,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 63,109,400 $ (7,100,000) $ 157,017,768

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 31,821,342 $ �  $ 6,678,000 $ �  $ 61,510,200 $ (7,100,000) $ 92,909,542
(Above)/Below market lease
intangible, net 3,523,869 �  �  �  (79,200) �  3,444,669
Accounts payable, accrued expenses
and other liabilities 808,792 �  �  �  1,678,400 �  2,487,192

Total Liabilities 36,154,003 �  6,678,000 �  63,109,400 (7,100,000) 98,841,403

EQUITY:
Series A convertible preferred stock
(no par value, 500,000 shares
authorized, 1,136 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively) �  4,157,000 (3,107,736) 1,049,264
Common stock ($0.01 par value,
75,000,000 shares authorized,
11,958,500 shares issued and
outstanding, respectively) 33,015 �  �  86,570 �  119,585
Additional paid-in capital 14,097,453 �  41,829,166 �  55,926,619
Accumulated deficit (6,418,537) �  �  �  �  �  (6,418,537)

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 105

Total Shareholders� Equity 7,711,931 4,157,000 �  38,808,000 �  �  50,676,931
Noncontrolling interests 7,499,434 �  �  �  �  �  7,499,434

Total Equity 15,211,365 4,157,000 �  38,808,000 �  �  58,176,365

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 51,365,368 $ 4,157,000 $ 6,678,000 $ 38,808,000 $ 63,109,400 $ (7,100,000) $ 157,017,768

67

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes and Management�s Assumptions to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(4) Represents the estimated impact of the common stock offering and the conversion of 3,364 shares of preferred stock into 656,998
shares of common stock which represents the maximum number of new common shares that can be issued based on 3,301,502
currently outstanding. We assumed a conversion rate of $5.12 based on an estimated market price of $5.39 per share which

[…]

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes and Management�s Assumptions to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(11) Represents the estimated pro forma impact for eight of the Contemplated Properties on operations for the year ended December 31,
2012.

(12) Represents the estimated impact on operations for the year ended December 31, 2012 of additional depreciation and amortization
generated by the acquisition of eight of the Contemplated Properties and of estimated reduced interest expense as a result of repaying
$7.1 million in outstanding indebtedness.

(13) Represents the pro forma preferred stock dividend on the remaining preferred stock outstanding subsequent to closing the offering
assuming a 12% per annum rate which is the maximum rate if the stock is not converted into common stock or redeemed by the
company within 180 days of the issuance date.

D. Other Financial Information

Unaudited pro forma Funds from Operations (�FFO�), which is a non-GAAP measurement, for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and the
year ended December 31, 2012 are as follows:

Three  Months
Ended

March 31, 2013
Year Ended

December 31, 2012
Net loss $ (1,102,838) $ (3,514,929)
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 2,096,532 8,487,195

Total FFO $ 993,694 $ 4,972,266

We use FFO as an alternative measure of our operating performance, specifically as it relates to results of operations and liquidity. We compute
FFO in accordance with standards established by the Board of Governors of NAREIT in its March 1995 White Paper (as amended in November
1999 and April 2002). As defined by NAREIT, FFO represents net income (computed in accordance with GAAP), excluding gains (or losses)
from sales of property, plus real estate related depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization of loan origination costs) and after
adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. Most industry analysts and equity REITs, including us, consider FFO to be an

[…]

September 30, 2013, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred
had the anticipated acquisition been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on October 23, 2012 as part of the Company�s
Registration Statement on Form S-11, on April 1, 2013 as part of its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on May 15, 2013 as
part of its Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

A-6

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(A) (B)

ASSETS:
Net investment properties $ 43,135,493 $ 1,686,600 $ 44,822,093
Cash and cash equivalents 1,053,480 (617,000) 436,480
Tenant and other receivables 815,658 15,000 830,658
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets 6,360,737 120,300 6,481,037

Total Assets $ 51,365,368 $ 1,204,900 $ 52,570,268

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 31,821,342 $ 1,107,500 $ 32,928,842
Below market lease intangibles 3,523,869 �  3,523,869
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 808,792 97,400 906,192

Total Liabilities 36,154,003 1,204,900 37,358,903

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �

EQUITY:
Common stock 33,015 �  33,015
Additional paid-in capital 14,097,453 �  14,097,453
Accumulated deficit (6,418,537) �  (6,418,537)
Noncontrolling interest 7,499,434 �  7,499,434

Total Equity 15,211,365 �  15,211,365

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 51,365,368 $ 1,204,900 $ 52,570,268

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-7

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(A) (B) (C)

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 1,393,032 $ 33,371 $ (2,788)(1) $ 1,423,615
Tenant reimbursements and other income 224,884 10,804 �  235,688

Total Revenues 1,617,916 44,175 (2,788) 1,659,303

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 300,702 8,139 �  308,841
Depreciation and amortization 648,132 �  29,404(2) 677,536
Provision for credit losses 15,000 �  �  15,000
Corporate general & administrative and other 583,792 5,218 �  589,010

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of the
Acquired 1,547,626 13,357 29,404 1,590,387

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses 70,290 30,818 (32,192) 68,916
Interest expense (549,628) �  (16,638)(3) (566,266)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (479,338) $ 30,818 $ (48,830) $ (497,350)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-8

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(D) (E) (C)

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 1,963,681 $ 130,754 $ (11,151)(1) $ 2,083,284
Tenant reimbursements and other income 470,298 44,701 �  514,999

Total Revenues 2,433,979 175,455 (11,151) 2,598,283

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 311,042 24,891 �  335,933
Real estate taxes 134,301 15,417 �  149,718
Repairs and maintenance 73,877 3,650 �  77,527
Depreciation and amortization 822,152 �  117,615(2) 939,767
Provision for credit losses 25,000 �  �  25,000
Corporate general & administrative 1,307,151 �  �  1,307,151
Other �  9,760 �  9,760

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
the Acquired 2,673,523 53,718 117,615 2,844,856

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues
Over Certain Operating Expenses (239,544) 121,737 (128,766) (246,573)
Interest expense (966,113) �  (68,287)(3) (1,034,400)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (1,205,657) $ 121,737 $ (197,053) $ (1,280,973)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-9

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A. Reflects the condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of March 31, 2013 included in the Company�s Form 10-Q for
the three months ended March 31, 2013.

B. Represents the estimated pro forma effect of the Company�s $1.74 million anticipated acquisition of the Property, assuming it

[…]

September 30, 2013, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred
had the anticipated acquisition been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on October 23, 2012 as part of the Company�s
Registration Statement on Form S-11, on April 1, 2013 as part of its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on May 15, 2013 as
part of its Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

A-15

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(A) (B)

ASSETS:
Net investment properties $ 43,135,493 $ 9,229,000 $ 52,364,493
Cash and cash equivalents 1,053,480 (3,176,500) (2,123,020)
Tenant and other receivables 815,658 �  815,658
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets 6,360,737 1,076,500 7,437,237

Total Assets $ 51,365,368 $ 7,129,000 $ 58,494,368

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 31,821,342 $ 6,688,800 $ 38,510,142
Below market lease intangibles 3,523,869 �  3,523,869
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 808,792 440,200 1,248,992

Total Liabilities 36,154,003 7,129,000 43,283,003

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �
EQUITY:
Common stock 33,015 �  33,015
Additional paid-in capital 14,097,453 �  14,097,453
Accumulated deficit (6,418,537) �  (6,418,537)
Noncontrolling interest 7,499,434 �  7,499,434

Total Equity 15,211,365 �  15,211,365

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 51,365,368 $ 7,129,000 $ 58,494,368

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-16

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(A) (B) (C)

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 1,393,032 $ 202,354 $ (11,151)(1) $ 1,584,235
Tenant reimbursements and other income 224,884 30,495 �  255,379

Total Revenues 1,617,916 232,849 (11,151) 1,839,614

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 300,702 39,197 �  339,899
Depreciation and amortization 648,132 �  107,826(2) 755,958
Provision for credit losses 15,000 �  �  15,000
Corporate general & administrative and other 583,792 4,191 �  587,983

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
the Acquired 1,547,626 43,388 107,826 1,698,840

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues
Over Certain Operating Expenses 70,290 189,461 (118,977) 140,774
Interest expense (549,628) �  (84,816)(3) (634,444)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (479,338) $ 189,461 $ (203,793) $ (493,670)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-17

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(D) (E) (C)

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 1,963,681 $ 724,574 $ (44,603)(1) $ 2,643,652
Tenant reimbursements and other income 470,298 86,371 �  556,669

Total Revenues 2,433,979 810,945 (44,603) 3,200,321

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 519,220 138,775 �  657,995
Depreciation and amortization 822,152 �  431,303(2) 1,253,455
Provision for credit losses 25,000 �  �  25,000
Corporate general & administrative 1,307,151 36,063 �  1,343,214

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
the Acquired 2,673,523 174,838 431,303 3,279,664

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues
Over Certain Operating Expenses (239,544) 636,107 (475,906) (79,343)
Interest expense (966,113) �  (341,983)(3) (1,308,096)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (1,205,657) $ 636,107 $ (817,889) $ (1,387,439)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-18

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 195

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A. Reflects the condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of March 31, 2013 included in the Company�s Form 10-Q for
the three months ended March 31, 2013.

B. Represents the estimated pro forma effect of the Company�s $9.31 million anticipated acquisition of the Property, assuming it

[…]

September 30, 2013, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred
had the anticipated acquisition been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on October 23, 2012 as part of the Company�s
Registration Statement on Form S-11, on April 1, 2013 as part of its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on May 15, 2013 as
part of its Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

A-25

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 204

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(A) (B)

ASSETS:
Net investment properties $ 43,135,493 $ 4,248,700 $ 47,384,193
Cash and cash equivalents 1,053,480 (1,888,900) (835,420)
Tenant and other receivables 815,658 300,000 1,115,658
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets 6,360,737 701,000 7,061,737

Total Assets $ 51,365,368 $ 3,360,800 $ 54,726,168

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 31,821,342 $ 3,182,900 $ 35,004,242
Below market lease intangibles 3,523,869 35,000 3,558,869
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 808,792 142,900 951,692

Total Liabilities 36,154,003 3,360,800 39,514,803

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �
EQUITY:
Common stock 33,015 �  33,015
Additional paid-in capital 14,097,453 �  14,097,453
Accumulated deficit (6,418,537) �  (6,418,537)
Noncontrolling interest 7,499,434 �  7,499,434

Total Equity 15,211,365 �  15,211,365

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 51,365,368 $ 3,360,800 $ 54,726,168

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-26

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(A) (B) (C)

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 1,393,032 $ 113,829 $ 5,015(1) $ 1,511,876
Tenant reimbursements and other income 224,884 43,308 �  268,192

Total Revenues 1,617,916 157,137 5,015 1,780,068

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 300,702 27,939 �  328,641
Depreciation and amortization 648,132 �  109,612(2) 757,744
Provision for credit losses 15,000 �  �  15,000
Corporate general & administrative and other 583,792 5,937 �  589,729

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
the Acquired 1,547,626 33,876 109,612 1,691,114

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues
Over Certain Operating Expenses 70,290 123,261 (104,597) 88,954
Interest expense (549,628) �  (38,834)(3) (588,462)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (479,338) $ 123,261 $ (143,431) $ (499,508)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-27

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 206

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(D) (E) (C)

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 1,963,681 $ 454,476 $ 20,059(1) $ 2,438,216
Tenant reimbursements and other income 470,298 64,786 �  535,084

Total Revenues 2,433,979 519,262 20,059 2,973,300

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 519,220 115,914 �  635,134
Depreciation and amortization 822,152 �  438,446(2) 1,260,598
Provision for credit losses 25,000 �  �  25,000